

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

TABATHA MARTIN, TRACY MARTIN, T.M., a minor, by her parents and next friends, TABATHA MARTIN and TRACY MARTIN; KIONINA KANESO, K.H., a minor, by her next friend, KIONINA KANESO; TANAKO YUG, GABRIEL YUG, G.Y., a minor, by his next friends, TANAKO YUG and GABRIEL YUG; DIANA CHONIONG; JON JOSEPHSON; NORMA MANUEL; MENSI RIKAT; ARI RODEN; RIMUO RUNTE; and SNOPIA WEINEI; individually and on behalf of the class of homeless or formerly homeless individuals whose property was seized and destroyed by City and County of Honolulu officials,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, a municipal corporation; and DOE EMPLOYEES OF CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 1-100;

Defendants.

Case No. CV 15-00363 HG-KSC  
[Class Action]

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION**

Judge:  
Honorable Kevin S. Chang

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	7
A. Plaintiffs Investigate Claims and Attempt to Resolve the Matter Without Litigation .....	7
B. The City Defeats the TRO Motion Based on Incorrect Testimony and Plaintiffs Must Incur Significant Fees Developing Evidence Demonstrating the Patent Inaccuracy of the City’s Testimony .....	9
C. The Parties Mediate with Chief Judge Seabright and Plaintiffs’ Obtain a Permanent Injunction and Prevailing Party Status.....	14
D. Defendant’s Counsel Generally Failed to Communicate with Plaintiffs’ Counsel .....	16
E. The City’s Use of Outside (Private) Counsel.....	18
III. ARGUMENT .....	20
A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees....	20
1. Plaintiffs Are Prevailing Parties.....	21
2. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable....	21
B. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Their Nontaxable Costs.....	44
IV. CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	21
<i>Carson v. Billings Police Dept.</i> , 470 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Christensen v. Stevedoring Serv. of America</i> , 557 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Dennis v. Chang</i> , 611 F.2d 1302 (9th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Doe v. Keala</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Haw. 2005) .....	43
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	40
<i>Gomez v. Gates</i> , 804 F. Supp. 69 (C.D. Cal. 1992) .....	41
<i>Gonzales v. City of San Jose</i> , Case No. 13-cv-00695-BLF, 2016 WL 3011791 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2016).....	37, 41
<i>Guam Society of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 100 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994).....	42, 43
<i>Jadwin v. County of Kern</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (E. D. Cal. 2011).....	24

*Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild*,  
526 F.2d 67 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 31, 32, 37, 39

*La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest*,  
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010).....20

*Landgraf v. USI Film Products*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....43

*Lavan v. City of Los Angeles*,  
693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012).....38

*Oberfelder v. City of Petaluma*,  
C-98-1470 MHP, 2002 WL 472308 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2002).....41

*Scruggs v. Josephine County*,  
Civil No. 06-6058-CL, 2009 WL 650626 (D. Or. Mar. 10, 2009).....43

*Sound v. Koller*,  
2010 WL 1992194, \*8 (D. Haw. May 19, 2010).....44

*Stetson v. Grissom*,  
821 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2016).....31

*Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.*,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, 132 S.Ct. 1997 (2012).....44

*Villegas v. Metropolitan Gov. of Davidson Cnty./Nashville-Davidson Cnty. Sheriff’s Office*,  
No. 3:09-0219, 2012 WL 4329235 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 20, 2012).....42

*Welch v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
480 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2007).....23

*West Virginia University Hospital, Inc. v. Casey*,  
499 U.S. 83 (1991).....43

*Wren v. RGIS Inventory Specialists*,  
No. C-06-05778 JCS, 2011 WL 1230826 (N.D. Cal.  
April 1, 2011).....25

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1920 (6).....44  
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....43  
42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 20, 41, 42, 43  
Federal Rules of Evidence 803(17).....26

**Other Authorities**

City Ordinance..... 14  
Local Rule 54.3 .....28  
Local Rule 54.3(d)(1) .....29  
Local Rule 54.3(d)(2) .....29  
Sidewalk Nuisance Ordinance .....1  
United States Constitution ..... 1, 38
